HARERA Compiaint No. 3125 of 2020

D GUEUGW Complaint No. 43 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Date of decision : 26.11.2021
PROJECT NAME ARAYA, SECTOR 62 APPEARANCE
1. [CR/3125/2020 | Pioneer Urban Land and Shri Venket Rao
Infrastructure Limited Shri Raj Shukla
VS [Proxy counsel)
Sh. Suneel.l_til;j__ \
2. | CR/43/2021 el Ra) Shri Raj Shukla
(Proxy counsel)
I.Iﬂfoi'l;ﬁmdlna‘ | Shri Venket Rao
-"Inﬁag,u-.;uu{t Limited |
f{?' 7 = N\
CORAM: = | o Y
Dr. I{Hfﬂmndelvi;b TN | L |2] Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal ' | Member
208 8 F &
\ | i .r.__ -\.:: ._.-‘I
ﬂRﬂ '
REGCT~
1. Since common m;-.ﬁnnn:'?}"f"fﬁﬁa_and law are involved in the
ab uue—menti ; c;i% gnghﬁsémgqe being disposed off by
this single urder, [
2. Aunit measuﬁnﬂ 4279 bq fi:. Inthe project "Araya 62" at village

Ghata, sector 62, Gurugram bearing no. 2101, 21% floor in
tower ‘A’ was booked by Sh. Soneel Raj promoter/complainant
with the complainant/ builder for a sum of Rs
4,73,09,159.19/- on 11.042012. It led to execution of flat
buyer agreement between the parties on 24.07.2012. The due
date for completion of the project & offer of possession was

Page 1 of 24



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
- A GEUGW Complaint No. 43 of 2021

agreed upon as 04.09.2015. It is the case of complainant/
builder that the allottee was under an obligation to make
timely payments of the due instalments. But due to non-
payment of amount due from time to time, the complainant/
builder suffered a huge loss and had to arrange funds from
other sources at higher rate of interest. A number of reminders
for payment were issued to the allottee but without any
positive results. Though 'the allottee paid a sum of Rs.
4,22,38,627.76/- but hnrtq}jﬁ?btu pay the remaining amount
resulted in delay ingmﬁﬁfﬁ% of the project. Though it
completed the ﬁﬂh&ﬁ‘ﬁﬂ@nbﬁrmanﬁng Funds at its on level
and even rﬁ&iﬂiﬁmupmon certificate but the allottee did
not despite Jﬁdﬁ]g a !etter dated 28. &&ZI}JE Lastly, it was
pleaded l:hai ﬁlup to | nun paymgnt of amount due by the
different a]'[ﬁlr:rfée'[s IntEuHIng the péun‘mter,." complainant,
dispute with the i:u,[lt:agl:nr, var#ﬁus orders passed by the
different aumuﬁt?E&. ﬁmpprng mnsn-ucuun activities and
demnneﬂzar?nqxheqcnnﬂrqlmun of the project could not be
completed within time. So, the complainant;/ builder filed a
complaint wllﬂ}ji.di;rﬂ;tinn' to the promoter/ complainant to
make payme:?ﬁ:ﬁha amount due all11:l take possession of the
allotted unit.

A. Unitand project related details
3. Before proceeding further, a reference to the unit and project

related details is must and which are as under: -

S. No, Heads Information

Page 2 of 24



HARERA

Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

<) GUEW Complaint No. 43 of 2021

1, Name of the project “Araya 62"at village ghata,
sector 62

2, | Nature of the project Group Housing Colony

3. Project area 24.606 acres

4, DTCP license no. 268 of 2007 issued on
03.12.2007 valid up to
02.12.2024

5 Name of Licensee Pioneer Urban Land and

Infrastructure Ltd. and 1
other

RERA  Registor

6, _ 1/ nol Not registered
registered R
7. |umitno. s [J1VL" LApartment No.2101, 21
%,'i.- : f—E-\:t.,u‘*—l; floor tower A
\J e __J‘:'*“" hﬂfﬁm C-3 on page no.
< 27 ﬁfmmplalnt]
8. | Unit ﬁlf‘lng A~ T 9sg i
: ; [anne:-:ﬁru C-3 on page no.
' 1 ﬁ 7 of Compiaint]
9, | Date o ﬂf,ﬂmﬁu
buyer’s ure C-3 on page no.
REGY of complaint]
10. |Co ﬂ[ 062012
WW’ % ! Z " ﬁpeﬁr iroject details)
11. | Total consideration 7 Rs 4,73,09,159.19/-
!‘ﬁg | | F\) i !{' Bl Ias‘pﬁr SOA on annexure C-4
SIS on pageine. 79 of complaint]
12. | Total amount paid by the | Rs.4,34,39,352.36/-
allottee |as per SOA on annexure C-4
on page no. 79 of complaint],
13. | Due date of delivery of 04.09.2015
Fnssessiun as per clause 11 | [calculated from the date of
LE, commencement of
Grace period: That the | construction]
developer shall apply for the | Note: Grace period of 180
accupation certificate within | gays for applying and
Page 3 of 24

39



HARERA

= GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
Complaint No. 43 of 2021

39 months from the date of
excavation subject to such
limitations including but not
limited to obtaining the
requisite Govt. approvals,
sanctions etc. from various
departments or appropriate
authorities as be provided in
this agreement and the
timely compliance of the
provisions of the agreement
by the intending _allo
That the developer sh
entitled to a grace period o
180 days, after expiry of 39
months, for afiplying  an

obtaining ‘::ﬁ cupatio £\
certifica ect of safd \:q} \
complex. ——— \'::Jf\
11.3 é' ' of possession:] |\ |
That ‘the 'developér pon | | = |
obtaining | | occuphtion |~ |
certificaté \[ from | the| | »'.:
competent , author ,H-;hq;l "l-'",-*-i‘- /
notify in writing' to the|
intending allc | fake |

OVEer, DCCupy h‘gﬁ:w

apa in ter I this
AL
from .

PEII ] 'y I_ |
said | A/

e R

apartment to the intending
allotree for its occupation.

e

obtaining occupation
certificate is disallowed as
OC was applied later than 39
months,

14. | Offer of possession 28.08.2018
fannexure A-5 on page no.
95 of reply]

15. | Occupation certificate 23.07.2018

[annexure A-4 on page no.
93 of reply]

[affidavit on behalf o
promoter stating that tower

Page 4 of 24



HAR E RA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

A in which the allottee had
his unit, is mentioned ad
tower F in occupations
certificate]

16. | Delay in handing over 3 years 1 month 24 days
possession till the date of
offer of possession i.e.,
28.08.2018 plus 2 months
le, 28.10.2018

B. Facts of the complaint
That the allottee I::-r:nui:e;:l .'a qmt in the project known as

“ARAYA" situated at § furugr&m developed by the

kA 1"“-“!._
promoter Cﬂmpﬂn_‘f Th’ﬁraﬂ?&lnutﬂr promised to offer

possession of thw@;ﬁlﬂ;,; jhﬂﬁkzﬂ’[f;\ﬂﬁwever failed to offer
i tHFE and. even till date.

possession

That the pb?ﬂl is a l:umpan}' lnnm‘pumted under the
Companies %ﬁ 956 15?1 ng‘itﬁﬁ:ﬂgﬁstﬂmd office at A-22,
Green Park, l.’!d t@ Nm‘lﬁm 110001. The
company is enga 'ﬁ'& :h he |busingss/ of group housing
construction, mmméﬁn"l‘ai mqsmucﬁuﬁ and other real estate

L

activities.

That in the && fﬂ@ ml:@ pﬁﬁptﬁr ‘had launched the

luxurious residential project hjr t]Te;nﬂnm of "Araya”, Situated
at sector 62, hﬂ‘f‘u@z}n“ g & e

That the allottee was looking for a residential apartment in the
Dethi NCR and during this time, the representatives of the
promoter approached them and informed about the project
and boast about the project and made various false and
incorrect representations about the construction and delivery

of possession. They assured that the building plans have been

Page S of 24

30



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

s GURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

10.

11.

12

approved by the DTCP and they have obtained all the requisite
sanctions/approvals from all competent authorities for
starting constructions the site and the construction shall start
soon and the possession will be delivered by 30.12.2016.

That the allottee booked an apartment in the said project on
11.04.2012 and paid the booking amount of Rs. 40,00,000/-
vide cheque no, 049212 dated 25.03.2012. Subsequently, the
promoter company 1ssued a,l,”lnktter acknowledging the receipt
and «. issued a receipt for Rs.

40,00,000/- on 11,0420
That the prom %ﬁw%mﬂmi- dated 13.04.2012
to the allotteg uh,eﬁ:bfumt no. A- ﬁ'i.lﬁ Was allotted to the
allottee. That ‘Eﬂe allotment letter the pmmumr company also
demanded tis‘q:knlqﬁtah“@t af Rs.49,11,682/- (to be paid
within 60 da allotment) by [ﬂ.ﬁﬁ?ﬂlz

That as per ]ba?mpht !blai tha» allottee paid the Znd
instalment of Rs, 4’9.:1,1. 3;;'1 ﬁdE.EhF:quE no. 001763 dated

08.06.2012 Tvgl unsdﬂlﬁl gankﬂ he promoter acknowledged
the receipt ﬁzé‘éﬁ ﬁahh:hat:ﬁaﬂuﬁd a receipt dated

11.06.2012, (" |

That on 24.07. EE;‘IE the pmmuter executed a flat buyers'
agreement with the allottee and paid a sum of Rs. 89,11,682 /-
to the promoter for the unit.

That the promoter drew an unfair and arbitrary agreement
which was totally one sided, illegal, unfair, unjust and arbitrary
as per the clause 6.3(ii) & 6.3(iii), the promoter company had
the right to terminate and charge interest @ 18% p.a. for the

Page 6 of 24

AL



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

GUEUGW Complaint No. 43 of 2021

13.

14,

1%

16.

delayed payment of instalments whereas as per the clause
11.5(i), in the case of delay in completion of the project, the
allottee was entitled to get a compensation @ Rs. 10/- per sq.
ft. per month of delay after expiry of grace period.

That on 30.09.2013, the promoter demanded the 3rd
instalment on the completion of the basement roof slab as per
the payment scheduled and the allottee paid the said
instalment vide demand drgﬁ;_ ng. 354373 dated 30.09.2013
and marked the stamngﬁﬂh& g}-:r.’ava tion.

That on 28.08.2018, the’ 'pf%rﬁ'ﬁﬁf sent intimation for offer of
possession Imﬂﬁﬁmmﬂ the'promoter had offered
and adjusted @ meagre &nmpeﬂsatlunﬂfks-. 11,96,717 /-.

That the aﬂéﬁEfmadE a total payment Of Rs. 4,22,42 635/-

against the K‘ Teraﬂ:[n of Rs:4, 41 69,244/ -as per the

buyer's agree(n%n
Relief sought b}:ihﬂllmgnnterjhliim:'

The promoter has snught the following relief:
(i) Dire ﬁle :ﬁ!@tﬁ&u‘p&a}* ﬂw&e’@utsmnding dues as

per the agreement.

[}
¥ i
.

(ii) Direct the allottee to clear the holding charges as
applicable under the agreement.

D. Reply by the allottee,

17.

Though the respondent/allottee did not file any reply to the
complaint filed by the builder but he filed a separate complaint
giving the version detailed as under:

Page 7 of 24




HARERA Complaint No, 3125 of 2020
jSon) GUEUGW Complaint No, 43 of 2021 |

The complainant/builder launched a project by the name of
Araya62 situated at sector 62, Gurugram in the year 2010 &

2011 Since the allottee was looking for an apartment in the
NCR, so believing the representations of the builder, he booked
an apartment detailed above on 11.04.2012 by paying a sum
of Rs. 40 lakhs. It led to Issuance of letter of allotment on
13.04.2012. Subsequently a flat buyer agreement was
executed between the pa.mgﬁ on 24.07.2012, incorporating
arbitrary and illegal teﬂﬁ%ﬁﬂmuns It is further pleaded
that from time to J;lm& th %llq&ee paid a sum of Rs.
4,22,42,635/- agamst ‘the tqfal consideration of Rs,
4,41,69,244/- ‘*Ehuygh ﬁ&smm‘f of the allotted unit was ta be
offered in iept wber 2015 but. the sama was offered on
28.08.2018 n In g in dfeia)l of about 3 ;_.nial-s and adjusting a
meagre sum-|I ﬁ:f Hs 1 1;*}6.?? 17/-as tompensation. So, the
allottee snughtn djre:‘:tmﬂ to the builder to give possession of
the allotted unit M@r@ﬂﬂaﬁaﬁﬁssmwn charges,

E. Relief sought H ng D A
18. The allottee Has Soig ggnlpnmig telief:

(i) Dirgct Ehee ?Tu}lati’:r to deliver immediate possession
of the flat along with all the promised facilities.

(ii) Direct the promoter to pay interest on amount paid
by the allottee from the promised date of delivery till
actual handing of possession.

F. Reply by the promoter
19. That M/s Pioneer Urban Land and Infrastructure Limited is a

Private Limited Company, registered and incorporated under

PageBol 24



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

20.

21,

22,

the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at A-
22, Green Park, 3rd Floor, Aurobindo Marg, New Delhj -
110016 and Corporate Office at Pioneer Square, 2nd Floor,
Sector-62, Golf Course Extension Road, Gurugram, Haryana-
122098 and is engaged in the business of the development and
construction of the real estate projects,

That the present complaints are not maintainable before this

hon'ble authority by v Erm&nf,t]m provisions of the Act of 2016.
That the present complai '

neis [ t maintainable as the allottee
is claiming mmpensqﬁnnﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁhimded by the adjudicating

officer under se tlg;l,?w a,&c;pfzﬂlﬁ read with rule 29 of
the Haryana l;é é’ﬂm&m’&gﬁﬁwzlupmmﬂ Rules,

2017,

That the alli@e‘has o fucﬁ: sthn&i--uﬂ::ﬁﬁie of action to file
the present ﬁ!plﬂ\rm The Hliu:!teﬁ h_‘adﬁbtlmked a unit in the
project “Aray a‘ ’Em nﬁsmg prﬁleﬂ at sector 62,
Gurugram vide h\ﬁ"gp}iﬁfﬂnw“ﬁztﬁd 25.032012 for the
allotment of nit Flat No. - A-% 101 at tower A for
the tentaﬁveHﬁa Egﬁﬂﬂ I!hﬂﬂiusage rights for 3
car paming'@% Fp‘ ac;p’rdlngly paid an amount of Rs.
40,00,000/- as booking amount after which an allotment letter
dated 13.04.2012 was issued by the promoter,

That after allotment letter dated 13.04.2012, an apartment
buyer's agreement was executed between the parties on
24.07.2012 subject to other terms and conditions including

the ‘payment schedule’ thereof for the abovementioned
allotted unit for the basic sale price of Rs. 4,17,20,250/-

Fage 9 of 24



HA,RERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

GURLUGRAM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

23.

24,

29

26.

excluding other charges. The allottee had availed the
construction linked plan and the schedule of payment has been
categorically defined under the apartment buyer’s agreement.
That time is the essence of the respective agreement which is
specifically mentioned vide clause 49 of the agresment.

That the allottees to concede their obligations under the
agreement for making timely payment of the due instalments
raised by the promoter from time to time tends to hamper the
timelines for the cump"' S OF Y

he project causing delay in
construction owing to w | uFi' ‘ﬂ'lﬂ prumuter had to invest
substantial amqu‘é"# _ i trtq, expediate the construction
and development of the mu;aah \Ng

That the prﬁﬂmzf Sufﬁ:rﬂd huge losses due to failure in
payment by ﬁ gllﬂtfee to ﬁarﬂs the demand raised by the
promaoter, fr m*tfme to time I;:].: havin ghtu arrange for funds
including borr a,u.hi‘dhd? Edrgfest and on the other
hand the pro muter"haiﬂs&:ﬁaﬂ jﬂﬁ’ ed penalty for delay to
handover thagmssesﬁiumnfﬁmg. unit; Fhe prnmuter had issued
a credit note to ’Em’hm&rﬂﬁ.ﬁ 2018 of an amount of Rs.
11,96,717/- ‘as_penalty against ‘delay fo handover the
possession a;]':lﬂer the résﬁecﬁ;ie agreement,

That on account of no initiative being taken by the allottee to
assist the promoter to hand over the possession of the allotted
unit by complying with the mandated formalities and despite
of failure of the allottee to comply by the timely payments, the
promoter sent various reminder letters to the allottee to clear
the outstanding dues and take possession.

Page 10 0f 24

a8



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

- GURUGH‘AM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

27.

Z8B.

29,

30.

31.

That out of the total demands of Rs, 4,73,09,159.19/- the
allottee has paid an amount of Rs, 4,22,38,627.76/- as basic
sale price and Rs. 4006/- as interest on delayed payment. The
intentional delay by the allottee has caused accumulation of
the interest as well as holding charges as per the apartment
buyer's agreement, which the allottee is liable to pay,

That the promoter had applied for the grant of occupancy
certificate with the DEfl'ﬂ!'H,'tlEﬁt of Town and Country
Flanning, Haryana and Ei‘:{:gi}aingy eccupancy certificate was
granted to the pru,mﬂm ‘memo no. ZP-338-C-VOL-
1/5D(BS)/2 m/z’ szﬁq

That the promo :ﬂnn ﬁee?ﬂhg-‘the accupation certificate of
tower A v{clf er dated 23.07.2018 and as per the agreed
payment E{:HEE].J, e, I’_'-';li;BH E?demand. on“the allottee for Rs.
21,34,361/- %@aﬁe%yidibaﬁfznﬂaﬁm}@en the allottee
|gnored the same .

That the al]uttee\wa_é'nlﬁifd "pﬂﬁéﬂﬁﬂfﬂn of the above-
mentioned u%ﬁ through mew 28.08:2018 for intimation
for possession | and to  complete  the necessary

formalities/docu rhaﬁalimi Iﬁ:ﬂﬂ.ﬁay Fﬂf"h andover of the said
unit to the allottee.

That the promoter raised a demand on intimation of
passession as per the payment schedule of an amount of Rs.
47,39,567 /- which also included the previous dues amounting
to Rs. 21,34,361/- and other charges such as maintenance
charges which stands outstanding,

Page 11 of 24

'y



I'IARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
GU RUGM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

32. That despite the best efforts by the promoter to hand over

timely possession of the said apartment booked by the allottee

herein, the promoter could not do so due to reasons and

circumstances beyond the control of promoter.

That the delay of the project is due to customers wheo
didn't make timely payments which lead to the
squeezing of the working capital of the promoter. The
allottee had also defi.l-l,lm:l in making timely payments.

There was a big lispiite w‘ith the contractors resulting

into furecinsura-ﬁnﬁ ation of their contracts and
promoter *i:ﬂl‘hgﬂn}f Tmé o suffer huge losses and
delayeq.ﬁmgﬂnes"‘tmthitprnrect, A

The p!ﬂ?ﬂﬁ.ter as_per-the ngh Court order which
Impﬂsédﬁlihan on, ‘ground water on the construction,
faced égﬁ'b @ '}uaﬁer Lshurtagr_- hﬁﬂgh was completely
unfnmﬂ}gﬁj?‘ﬁny of the:eﬁrf ‘estate companies in the
NCRregion. . = RECT

The promoter duly paid the. e:-;t%rnal development
chargegai ]]EI‘%II? 'f:telﬂs& a‘wﬂrd{-d “in its favour. The

State Guu#nmqe# w:as -supposed. to lay the whole
infrastructure in that licensed area for providing the

basic amenities such as drinking water, sewerage,
drainage including storm water line, roads etc. However,
even on repeated requests the department paid no heed
and ignored to provide such basic amenities in these

upcoming new sectors of Gurgaon.

Page 12 of 24

30



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
= CURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

* The jat reservation agitation was a series of protests in
February 2016 by Jat people of North India, especially
those in the state of Haryana, which paralyzed the State

including city of Gurgaon wherein the project of
promoter is situated for 8-10 days. The protesters
sought inclusion of their caste in the other backward
class (OBC) category, which would make them eligible
for affirmative actioh benefits. Besides Haryana, the
protests also spré;%: -: -_:ﬂr‘meighhnuﬁng states, such as
Uttar Pradesh, Raja:

T ind also the National Capital
1E f"nf;-{?&[k on the fear of riots
and re tlﬂh@rﬁﬁ.!k’fnrﬂe hquk considerable time

of 3-4 émnﬂm ' 1 \ ¥

* The promoter stupp&-ﬂ its ﬁwdnp{nent activities in
r:nmpli ce Wyith the Natiorial Green Tribunal (NGT)

order tn\sfeﬁgﬁaﬁ\mgt}_gn,m zﬁ.ptﬂ 2015 & November
2016 due to Emig&inmnf dust. The NGT orders simply

ordere i % Eﬂﬁﬁ'ﬁ;‘tinﬁ activities as the
polluti i\nﬂ b&% ﬂrﬁcaﬁﬂﬁi took time of a

I F
1

Region.

month ur,s.q .
S
e On Bth November Eﬂlﬁ the Gwernmem of India
demonetized the currency notes of Rs. 500 and Rs. 1000
with immediate effect resulting into an unprecedented
chaos which cannot be wished away by putting blame on
promoter, Suddenly there was crunch of funds for the
material and labour, The labour preferred to return to

their native villages. The whaole scenario slowly moved

Page 13 of 24



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

L=

34.

39

towards normalcy, but development was delayed by at
least 4-5 months.

G. Jurisdiction of the authority
The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject
matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the
reasons given below.
G.1  Territorial ]urisdict!un

As per notification no;: r{&m J17-1TCP dated 14.12.2017
hg

situated in m. ﬁ‘ig mahfamsent"ﬁase the project in

_e-::'l W‘IEh-l.Qﬂ'lE" mﬂnnmgy;kea of Gurugram
re _this @.u ority | hag :umplete territorial

res‘enhpo’rriiﬂﬁint.

L R
9 ' h'."' T-I' |'q.-."'\_ 4

Section 19(6) & (7) uf‘ the-Act-0f 2016 provides the rights and

duties of alla%&% q‘}éhg%n% méﬁs l.tl'l%ﬂr

question is
District, theré
jurisdiction t
G.Il1 Subject

Section 19(6) . ]
Every aﬂ'ﬂft-eﬂ. wha has enrr;red into an dgreement or sale
to take an apartment, plot or building as the cose may he
under section 13, shall be responsible to make necessary
payments in the manner and within the time as specified
in the said agreement for sole and shall pay at the proper
time and place, the share of the registration charges
municipal taxes, water and electricity charges
maintenance charges, ground rent, and other charges, if
any.

Section 19(7)

Page 14 0f 24

o



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
GURUGHEH]M Complaint No. 43 of 2021

The allottee shall be lioble to pay interest, at such rate as
may be prescribed, for any delay in payment towards any
amount or charges to be paid under sub section (6),
36. Similarly, section 11(4)(a) and section 34 are reproduced as

hereunder:
Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
Junctions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder ar to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale, or to-the association of ailottees, o5
the case may be, till r{ae ol eyance of all the apartments,
plots or buildings, ds:t r ase m

the common areas (o 1& assaciation of allottees or the
cumpetenmumﬁ.-;u}r'n 1 ,_.E .ngﬂf be;

Section 34- Funtﬂnnfﬁ}ﬂ J:Iﬁ &u,:hn‘;

340 ﬁ'ﬁ _;'5 et prpﬁﬂ&s Ei" en:urfa c‘ﬁ;np,frum:e of the
abligat ans cast upon the promoters, the pllattees and the

real estate lagents r this Act nnn‘ Ihr rules and
regul'ﬂtﬂﬂmdeihfiﬁen

37. 5o, in view of the provisions of the ﬂct quoted above, the
authority hzmh c;m‘i:lete jﬁrisdlcﬂﬁn to demde the complaint
regarding non- r:nmplmncﬂ uf nhllgatuns by allottee and
promaoter ieavln_g aside mmpensatlun which is to be decided

in L

by the adiudlcaﬁng officer if pursued h}r l;he allottee at a later

Ak

stage, A0 11

H. Flndlngs\ﬁﬁltiiél ﬁﬁ]&fﬁ;ﬁ?}.rﬂsé’hy"me promoter,
H.1 objection regarding force majeure conditions.

38. The promoter has raised the objection of force majeure
conditions such as water shortage, |at reservation, NGT orders,
demonetization of currency notes etc. all these situations are
not relevant as to the matter. Further, it is pertinent to mention
here that the due date of possession is 04.09.2015 and the

Page 150f 24



HARERA Complaint Ne, 3125 of 2020
) GURUGW Complaint No. 43 of 2021

force majeure circumstances does not apply to due date of

possession as most of them took place after the due date.
H II. Objection regarding untimely payments done by the allottee.
39. The promoter has contended that the allottee has made defaults
in making payments as a result thereof, the promoter had to
issue various reminder letters. Clause 49 of the buyer's
agreement wherein it is stated that timely payment of
instalment is the essence -c:-F'tTm transaction, and the relevant
clause is reproduced heln?.-

'F,-f oL
'iL.r.'J-E ";'
“4%. Time iz of essence”
That the intending allottee shall make the payments on
time, as agreed upon in the payments schedules, and the
timely payment is of the prime essence of this agreement.’

40. At the outset, iv reievant [{1 cﬂmmen’t Eﬁ the said clause of
the agreem&rﬁti "ﬁﬂ' T Is !'JF EE?ENE‘E wherein the
payments to h& ma;cle by the allﬂtt‘EE had hefen subjected to all
kinds of terms‘agtﬁtﬁtd,ﬁinﬁ Mﬁfﬂhg of this clause and
incorporation of Eun;h conditions are not only vague and
uncertain bugsq}hemlfjluadqd infavor of the promoter and
against the allottee that even asingle default by the allottee in
making timeﬁ}i}ﬁmﬁa‘ﬁ}&s pér the payment plan may result in
termination u_'r;l:'l;.e said agreement and forfeiture of the earnest
money. Moreover, the authority has observed that despite
allottee being in default in making timely payments, the
promoter has not exercised his discretion to terminate the

buyer’s agreement,

1. Findings on the relief sought by the allottee.

Page 16 of 24



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
— GUEUGRM Complaint No, 43 of 2021

Reliefsought by the allottee: The allottee had sought following
relief(s):

I, Direct the promoter to deliver immediate possession of
the flat along with all the promised facilities.

ii.  Direct the promoter to pay interest on amount paid by
the allottee from the promised date of delivery till actual
handing of possession.

:r:;. | lottee intends to continue with
]. 11 .: I|

delay possession charges as

provided under the ;Eﬁ}ﬁtﬁ sectio . 13{1] of the Act. Sec.

18(1) proviso ?e/a\ﬁ ﬁf&ﬂéﬂ \ .T‘ .x

8- i n,*' ammmt and Eﬂmpﬂm'ﬂﬂnn
18(1). If LQ, :mr‘ﬁﬂsi:a mm{:!ﬂ:e 'prﬁ:‘tmnb.fe to give
possessio apartment, ﬂfa:;pr!l .Wﬁr_q, —
E%‘"{ [ ir | - i)
Pruv.qutf thiot, where* \an allottee_does not intend to
wfthdrﬁhﬁ profect, he' ;Jm!f be paid, by the
promaoter, jﬂilﬁbf'ﬁy onth of delay, till the

Wi iyes

% ;wrﬂqui,gm%mhm may be
41. Clause 11 o {}’hu}rer 5 agre&ment provides the time

"!.

period of hanmngiuvérfbassgmn and the same is reproduced

below:

"Clause 11- 11.2 Grace period: That the developer shall
apply for the occupation certificate within 39 months
from the date of excavation subject to such
limitations including but not limited to obtaining the
requisite Govt approvals, sanctions etc. from various
departments or appropriate authorities as be
provided in this agreement and the timely
compliance of the provisions of the agreement by the

Page 17 of 24



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 6f 2021

intending allottee. That the developer shall he
entitled to a grace period of 180 days, after expiry of
39 months, for applying and obtaining eccupation
certificate in respect of said complex,

11.3 Offer of possession: That the developer upon
obtaining occupation certificate from the competent
authority, shall notify In writing to the intending
allottee to take over, occupy and use the said
apartment in terms of this agreement within 30 days
from the date of issue of such notice and the
develaper shall hand over the said apartment to the
intending allottee for Its accupation.

42. At the inception it is JEIW to comment on the pre-set
possession clause of th&ﬁﬁ}: i@;yer s agreement wherein the
possession has h,aéﬁ:suﬁ ected
conditions, and «in, ﬂlwm‘uus __terms and conditions. The
drafting of tlﬂsi'tle{se is ?&Eﬁﬁa trag:.fb Bu,f 50 heavily loaded
in favour uli% rﬂmu‘tk’l"» an-ev?n a sjﬁﬁe default by the
allottee irE,' | ng= hIIJgatSuqs. formalities  and
docu mentaﬁm@zﬁqs prescribed yﬂm& pl'rnmnter may make
the possession ciaqﬁ&ﬁ;geﬁqud thepurpose of allottee and
the commitment -::'Iat?'fﬁr*h'aﬁﬂ‘rﬁ'é over possession loses its

meaning. Thi{ q,%r#@n %ﬁ 5@5% c}ﬁ%e in the buyer's
agreement by-the promoter is just to evade the liability
towards ﬁmW&ﬂJeWﬂﬁjé&':ﬁﬁﬁ ‘and to deprive the
allottee of his right accruing after delay in possession. This is

| to In_numerous terms and

just to comment as to how the builder has misused his
dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in the

agreement and the allottee is left with no option but to sign on
the dotted lines.

Page 18 of 24




HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

] GURUG%M Complaint No. 43 of 2021

43,

44.

Admissibility of grace period: The promoters had proposed
to hand over the possession of the apartment within a period
of 39 months from the date commencement of construction of
the particular tower in which the flat is located and has sought
further extension of a period of 180 days, after expiry of 39
months for applying and obtaining occupation certificate. It
may be stated that asking for the extension of time in

completing the construction: ':_a,nﬁt a statutory right nor has it
been provided in the rh; £

%
evolved by the prumul:ers tlf%ﬁ“rselves and now it has become

a very com mnp"’ gﬁﬁi}ﬂﬁé -ﬁl—-fﬂn_mf m.u:h a clause in the
agreement Eﬁ&ﬂﬁﬂd hﬂ'miﬂﬂﬁ the pfnmét?&r and the allottee.
Now, tm'nmg‘ to t['{e facts of the present case the promoter has

obtained t!’i ﬁpﬁhtﬁl certifi r:ﬁte ff’ifﬁﬁ the competent
authority aft 39 uﬁthﬁ.sfﬁme gracgf pﬁﬂnd is disallowed. It

is a well setl:lé.fa}.l\ﬁaa{!m& cﬁgm‘ﬁbﬁkﬁ benefit of his own
wrong. In the Iighf‘hf.ﬂj_ﬁahqize-ﬁmuﬁnned reasons, the grace

period of 6 DEL‘ wed in t{}e present case.
Aumissihu:g dothy Bsclctidt charges at prescribed

rate of interest: The allottee is seeking delay possession

s a concept which has been

'|._F I

charges, pmu:igu to section 18 provides that where an allottee
does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid,
by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the
handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed
and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15
has been reproduced as under:

Page 19 0f 24

23



HARERA Complaint No, 3125 of 2020

B G‘URUGW Complaint No. 43 of 2021

45,

46.

47.

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to
section 12, section 18 and sub-section (4) and
subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section
18; and sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the
“interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of
India highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal
cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use it shall be
replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the
State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending
to the general public,

The legislature in its wisdom\in the subordinate legislation

g I'_the rules, has determined the
prescribed rate of jnj;ereé? “Tha 1351;& of interest so determined

by the legislatu ' r. anfd.if the said rule is followed
to award thE- lt"?!ﬂil“ﬂllﬁl’l'e Lm%!.'fﬁrm practice in all the

\ b=

under the provision of rulg

cases.
Consequenth ?3 per wﬁ:wﬁa of the State Bank of India ie,
hﬁn&iﬁ&hﬁmﬁ. e Inalggmﬂl cost nf’lfmd{ng rate (in short,
MCLR) ason dﬁé}mﬂu L;s’f 3.'0%]] a. Accordingly, the

prescribed rate of interest wilkbe marginal cost of lending rate

+29% 12,9300 B

The deﬁniﬂuﬁ Eﬂfﬂﬁ]lﬂfﬁsﬁa& ﬁéﬁﬂﬂﬂ under section 2(za)
of the Act proVides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottee by m?ﬁra?ﬁﬂt&:'i’n case of default, shall be equal to
the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay
the allottee, in case of default. The relevant section is

reproduced below;

“(2a) "Interest” means the rates of interest payable by the
promoter or the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clouse—
fi] the rate af interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of

Page 20 of 24

ol w



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

—— GURUGM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

48,

49,

20.

interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the
allottee, in case of default;

(i} the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall
be from the date the promoter received the amount or any
part thereof till the date the amount or part thereof and
interest thereon is refunded, and the interest payable by
the allottee to the promoter shall be from the date the

allottee defaults in payment to the promoter till the date
it is paid:"

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the allottee
shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30% p.a. by the

promoter/promoter wbit'h,;gﬁie game as is being granted to
the allottee in case of d ﬁﬁ ssession charges.
On consideration nf ';h:l§g E‘m:es the evidence and other
record and sub o1 : nac hwh}r..dm;mqﬂe& the authority is
satisfied thatfh‘a‘ nmn‘!&ﬁs-]ﬁ cﬂnf::mantiun of the section
11{4)(a) of tﬁ@h& by not ha ndIﬂE over pﬁsﬂesﬂun by the due
date as per greement. Itis a,mattﬂrnf fa::t that the date of
HLK‘ 1& sué]edt wk:;':' ‘where the flat in
) ’J: B}f virtue of flat buyer's
agreement Exﬂmteajgemmn t'h“e parties on 24.07.2012, the
possession n}cl? hﬁkeﬂ'@ EWas ta be delivered within 39
months of th ﬂ*rhrhenfém&t!aftunsmtiﬂn of the particular
tower/ block| inmhch_t}ue flatis In-l:ed which comes out to be
04.09.2015 e:-:tiudmg a grace periud of 180 days which is not

allowed in the present case for the reasons quated above,
Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take

¥
commencem
%

!=
\

question is si

possession of the subject unit within 2 months from the date
of receipt of occupation certificate. In the present complaint,
the occupation certificate was granted by the competent
authority on 23.07.2018. The promoter offered the possession

Page 21 of 24

!h_ll



1—-

%

52,

%RERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

of the unit in question to the allottee only on 28.08.2018, so it
can be said that the allottee came to know about the
occupation certificate only upon the date of offer of
possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the
allottee should be given 2 months’ time from the date of offer
of possession. This 2 months of reasonable time is being given
to the allottee keeping in mind that even after intimation of
possession, practically t.ha;.r -J;ﬂ,ua to arrange a lot of logistics
and requisite dmumﬁ{&‘%ﬂing but not limited to

inspection of the co =

that the unit {;E'gt"‘ I ?Eﬂ 'D#_E‘If- at. the time of taking
possession is }g’ﬁbftjh"’ Hon. ’lt fﬁfﬂnhw clarified that
the delay pu&ﬁsﬁiun chargesjha]] be ]Jaj;:ahle from the due
date of pusaéﬂim Le, l]‘l- 09.2015 till the expiry of 2 months

from the dat &?ﬁeﬂluf ?uﬁesh{nn Zﬁ.ﬂﬂjﬂlﬂ which comes
out to be 28.10. ﬁiﬂp | ”, J‘

!
L= LR o

Accordingly, the nnnwanm;zﬁanne of the mandate contained in
section 11( eadwi of the Act on the part
of the prnmmm&ﬁ .ﬂiﬁiuﬁe& is entitled
to delay possession at prescribed rate of interest ie, 9.30%
p.a. w.elf 1}4.@5‘..2'{']"15 till 28.10.2018 as per provisions of
section 18(1) of the Act read with Rule 15 of the rules and

19(10) of the Act of 2016.
Directions of the authority

| unit, but this is subject to

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure

Page 22 of 24

=20



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 of 2021

compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the
function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f):

i.

Vi.

The allottee shall make the requisite payments and take
the possession of the subject apartment as per the
provisions of section 19(6), (7) and (10) of the Act, within
a period of 30 days.

The promoter is directed to pay interest at the prescribed
rate of 9.30% p.a. fu,::amly rm:-nth of delay from the due
date of possession t: ? )9.2015 till the date of offer of
possession i.e,, 280 3 20 018 + 2'months i.e.. 28.10.2018 to
the aJlntre&ﬂa-s_pgﬁeriiﬁnﬁB-{l 0.

The arre}{*fi]f;uch ﬁﬂéfe?f ﬂ[:l:ﬁl&ﬂ from 04.09.2015 till
28. lﬂjgﬁ fhajl he-pald by the p@ﬁp;er to the allottee
within ﬁﬁl‘lﬂd of 90 d.ggp's from da‘tequf this order as per
Rule lﬁ{ifﬁ{\hd‘{ru | / &/

The allﬂtteﬂxﬁ meay Eu;ﬂtandmg dues, if any,

after ar:l;ustment ufintergsii‘ar ﬁm delayed period.

The rat%nl‘%nt le fromithe allottee by the
prumute% inca nf d ult sﬁhﬂ l:'?e charged at the
presr:rﬂie::l réta Le; 12 SD% by the'promoter which is the
same rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to

pay the allottee, in case of default ie, the delayed
possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.
The promoter shall not charge anything from the allottee

which is not part of the builder buyer agreement

however, holding charges shall not be charged by the

Page 23 of 24



HARERA Complaint No. 3125 of 2020
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 43 6F 2021

promoter at any point of time even after being part of

agreement as per law settled by hon'ble Supreme Court in
civil appeal no. 3864-3899,/2020.

53. Complaint stands disposed of.
54. File be consigned to registry.

G W o
(Vijay I{m_val] .+ (Dr. KK. Khandelwal)
b e 8 Chairman

Member

HARERA
GURUG

" "

Page 24 of 24


DELL
Typewritten Text
Judgement uploaded on 22.12.2021.




